Bulletin 100
IEC Contactors
3-5
3
Bulletin 100
• 15 Sizes, 9…600A
• Guarded Terminals
Dual Terminal Markings

➍ Coils below 120V are not available for 400A through 600A devices due to high-inrush current, except for 110V 50Hz.
Max.
Ie
(A)
Ratings (AC3, AC4)
Non-Reversing
Contactors
Reversing
Contactors
kW (50 Hz) HP (60 Hz)
3∅ 1∅ 3∅
220V
380V –
415V 500V 660V 115V 230V 200V 230V 460V 575V Cat. No. ➋➌ ❋ Cat. No. ❋
9 ➊ 2.2 4 5.5 5.5 1/3 1 2 2 5 7-1/2 100-A09N⊗ 3 104-A09N⊗ 3
12 ➊ 3 5.5 7.5 7.5 1/2 2 3 3 7-1/2 10 100-A12N⊗ 3 104-A12N⊗ 3
18 ➊ 4 7.5 11 11 1 3 5 5 10 15 100-A18N⊗ 3 104-A18N⊗ 3
24 ➊ 5.5 11 15 15 2 3 5 7-1/2 15 20 100-A24N⊗ 3 104-A24N⊗ 3
30 7.5 15 18.5 18.5 2 5 7-1/2 10 20 25 100-A30N⊗ 3 104-A30N⊗ 3
38 10 18.5 22 18.5 3 5 10 10 25 30 100-A38N⊗ 3 104-A38N⊗ 3
45 11 22 30 22 3 7-1/2 10 15 30 40 100-A45N⊗ 3 104-A45N⊗ 3
60 15 30 37 37 5 10 15 20 40 50 100-A60N⊗ 3 104-A60N⊗ 3
75 22 37 45 45 5 10 20 25 50 60 100-A75N⊗ 3 104-A75N⊗ 3
110 30 55 75 75 – – 30 40 75 100 100-B110N⊗ 3 104-B110N⊗ 3
180 45 90 110 110 – – 60 60 150 150 100-B180N⊗ 3 104-B180N⊗ 3
250 75 132 160 160 – – 75 100 200 250 100-B250N⊗ 3 104-B250N⊗ 3
304 90 160 200 200 – – 100 100 250 300 100-B300N⊗ 3 104-B300N⊗ 3
414 ➍ 120 220 280 280 – – 125 150 350 400 100-B400N⊗ 3 104-B400N⊗ 3
608 ➍ 180 315 445 445 – – 200 250 500 600 100-B600N⊗ 3 104-B600N⊗ 3
Voltage 24V 42V 48V 100V
100-
110V 110V 120V 200V 208V 220V 240V 277V 347V 380V 415V 440V 480V 500V 550V 600V
50 Hz K W Y KF – D KE – – A T – – N I B – M C –

➊ 4 main poles of same rating. Right hand pole is normally used as auxiliary.
Max.
Ie
(A)
Ratings (AC3, AC4)
Non-Reversing
Contactors
Reversing
Contactors
kW (50 Hz) HP (60 Hz)
3∅ 1∅ 3∅
220V
380V –
415V 500V 660V 115V 230V 200V 230V 460V 575V Cat. No. ❋ Cat. No. ❋
9 ➊ 2.2 4 5.5 5.5 1/3 1 2 2 5 7-1/2 100-A09NZ⊗ 3 104-A09NZ⊗ 3
12 ➊ 3 5.5 7.5 7.5 1/2 2 3 3 7-1/2 10 100-A12NZ⊗ 3 104-A12NZ⊗ 3
18 ➊ 4 7.5 11 11 1 3 5 5 10 15 100-A18NZ⊗ 3 104-A18NZ⊗ 3
24 ➊ 5.5 11 15 15 2 3 5 7-1/2 15 20 100-A24NZ⊗ 3 104-A24NZ⊗ 3
30 7.5 15 18.5 18.5 2 5 7-1/2 10 20 25 100-A30NZ⊗ 3 104-A30NZ⊗ 3
38 10 18.5 22 18.5 3 5 10 10 25 30 100-A38NZ⊗ 3 104-A38NZ⊗ 3
45 11 22 30 22 3 7-1/2 10 15 30 40 100-A45NZ⊗ 3 104-A45NZ⊗ 3
60 15 30 37 37 5 10 15 20 40 50 100-A60NZ⊗ 3 104-A60NZ⊗ 3
75 22 37 45 45 5 10 20 25 50 60 100-A75NZ⊗ 3 104-A75NZ⊗ 3
110 30 55 75 75 – – 30 40 75 100 100-B110NZ⊗ 3 104-B110NZ⊗ 3
Max.
Ie
(A)
Ratings (AC3, AC4)
Non-Reversing
Contactors
kW (50 Hz) HP (60 Hz)
3∅ 1∅ 3∅
220V
380V –
415V 500V 660V 115V 230V 200V 230V 460V 575V Cat. No. ❋
38 10 18.5 22 18.5 3 5 10 10 25 30 100-A38NE⊗ 3
45 11 22 30 22 3 7-1/2 10 15 30 40 100-A45NE⊗ 3
60 15 30 37 37 5 10 15 20 40 50 100-A60NE⊗ 3
75 22 37 45 45 5 10 20 25 50 60 100-A75NE⊗ 3
110 30 55 75 75 – – 30 40 75 100 100-B110NE⊗ 3
180 45 90 110 110 – – 60 60 150 150 100-B180NE⊗ 3
Voltage Type 12V 24V 48V 64V 80V 115V 125V 230V 250V
Coil Code
Pure DC 12 24 48 64 80 01 03 23 25
Economized DC – 24 48 – – 01 – 23 –